
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2013 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss S M Bell 

J V Bryant 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

J S Forrest 

N R Gregory 

Miss T G Harper 

P W Whittle, JP 

 
Deputies: M J Ford, JP 

T J Howard 

T G Knight 

D J Norris 

Mrs S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

D L Steadman 

D M Whittingham 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 4 
July 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Medium Term Finance Strategy 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Medium Term 
Finance Strategy 2013/14.  
 

7. Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources, which invites 
members to review the Board’s work programme for 2013/14.  
 

8. Project Integra Strategic Board Minutes 4/7/13 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 As part of the review of Project Integra, the Policy Review and Scrutiny Committee 
was disbanded and the scrutiny function delegated to the partner authorities. It was 
decided that the minutes of the meetings of the Project Integra Strategic Board 
would be circulated to the Chairman of each partner authority's Scrutiny Committee 
for review. 
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the minutes of the meeting of the Project 
Integra Strategic Board held on 4 July 2013.   
 

9. Executive Business  

 If requested by a member, to consider any item of business dealt with by the 
Executive, since the last meeting of the Board. The relevant Executive meetings are 
8 July 2013 and 2 September 2013. (This will also include any decisions taken by 
individual Executive members during the same time period.)  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
18 September 2013 



- 3 - 

 

 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Thursday, 4 July 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs M E Ellerton, J S Forrest, 
N R Gregory, Miss T G Harper and P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

  
Councillor L Keeble, Executive member for Streetscene (minute 
6) and Councillor A Mandry (minute 8). 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 4 July 2013 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
30 May 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no Chairman's announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION BY, AND QUESTIONING OF, THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER 

FOR STREETSCENE  

 
The Board receive a presentation from the Executive member for Streetscene, 
Councillor L Keeble, on the performance of services within the Streetscene 
portfolio over the last year and on future plans. The presentation included an 
introduction to the services, details of the management structure, and 
information about each of the service areas: transport; refuse and recycling; 
grounds maintenance; street cleansing; and parks and open spaces. Copies of 
the presentation slides were distributed to those present. 
 
The Executive member for Streetscene and the Director of Streetscene 
answered members' questions concerning the presentation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive member for Streetscene be thanked for his 
presentation. 
 

7. THE DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SYSTEM  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the Disclosure 
and Barring System (minute 8 of the meeting held on 21 March 2013 refers). 
 
It was AGREED that the arrangements that are in place for the vetting and 
checking of elected members and/or a person concerned with delivering 
Council services or undertaking activity in connection with Council business be 
noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 4 July 2013 
 

 

 
8. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE COMMUNITY 

SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Regulatory and Democratic 
Services on the performance of Fareham Community Safety Partnership. 

  
Members received a presentation from the Chairman of Fareham Community 
Safety Partnership, Councillor A Mandry, illustrating various aspects of the 
report. The presentation included slides showing the context in which the 
Fareham Community Safety Partnership works, details of the composition of 
the Community Safety Partnership, Fareham's Community Safety Team, 
details of the corporate priority, initiatives, key priority areas, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, including a video, Community Safety Priorities, 
performance of the partnership, crime in Fareham, diversionary activities, 
CCTV, community engagement and risks and challenges. 

  
The Chairman of Fareham Community Safety Partnership and the Community 
Safety Manager answered members' questions in connection with the 
presentation. 

 
Copies of newsletters, promotional information and other printed information 
relating to community safety initiatives were made available to members at the 
conclusion of the meeting. 

 
It was AGREED that the performance and progress made by Fareham's 
Community Safety Partnership and the risks and challenges it faces in the 
future be noted. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Board reviewed its work programme for 2013/14. 

 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the unassigned item 'Question and answer session with Fareham 

Community Savers - The Credit Union' be deleted from the work 
programme and, instead, an item be included in the members' 
newsletter suggesting that it be the subject of an all member seminar 
prior to a meeting of the Council, subject to there being sufficient 
support for the proposed seminar; 

   
(b) an item be included on the work programme, for consideration in 

2014/15, to enable the Board to review the implementation of the 
universal credit system and its impact on the residents of Fareham; 
 

(c) an item be included on the work programme, possibly for 21 November 
2013, to enable the Board to consider the costs associated with the 
preparation work for the Welborne development; 
 

(d) subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, the programme of items as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be noted; and 

Page 3



Scrutiny Board - 4 - 4 July 2013 
 

 

 
(e) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted.  
 
 

10. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive, since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.05 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



sb-130926-r01-nwo.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 26 September 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY 2013/14   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Board is asked to consider the review of the Finance Strategy and to request the 
Director of Finance & Resources to refer any comments of the Board to the 
Executive, when the strategy document is submitted for approval at the Executive 
meeting on 7 October 2013. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is asked to review the Finance Strategy and consider whether it wishes to 
submit comments for consideration by the Executive. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



- 2 - 

sb-130926-r01-nwo.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The purpose of this report is to give the Scrutiny Board the opportunity to 
consider the Finance Strategy in order that the Executive can consider the 
Board’s comments on 7 October 2013, when the strategy document attached to 
this report is considered. 

2. The Council’s strategy is normally reviewed each February, when the revenue 
budget and capital programme are approved and a recommendation is made 
regarding the council tax to be set for the forthcoming year. 

3. A further review is carried out in October, when the budget guidelines for the next 
financial year are agreed.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

4. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

5. The Board is asked to review the Finance Strategy and consider whether it 
wishes to submit comments for consideration by the Executive. 

Attachment 1 Copy of report to the Executive on 7 October 2013 

 

Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Neil Wood (Ext 4506). 
 

Page 6



  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
7 October 2013  

 

Portfolio:   
Subject:
[...]
 identify new resources to provide for the works. 
 

Page 7



Based on existing spending plans and taking account of the known variations and 
revenue spending pressures in future years, the projected revenue budget for 
2014/15 would indicate a significant increase in the amount payable by the council 
tax payers, if mitigating action was not taken.   
 
The extent of the financial pressures to be faced as the Government tackles the 
budget deficit will inevitably mean reductions in the breadth of services that the 
Council is able to provide. 
 
Much of the Strategy will be dependent outcomes of the future Resource Reviews 
but the Strategy explains the measures currently underway, and further steps that 
are planned during the strategy period, to ensure that council tax increases are 
maintained within acceptable limits and in accordance with the Council's corporate 
priorities.  
 
Members are reminded that the inclusion of any growth items would lead to a more 
significant increase with extra revenue expenditure of, say, £60,000 increasing the 
council tax by a further 1%.  The projections of expenditure and funding for 2014/15 
and later years indicate that the budgetary pressure will continue. 
 
The Council’s main priorities are to produce sustainable spending plans, maintain 
adequate reserves and to continue to minimise increases in the net revenue budget, 
such that increases in Fareham’s proportion of the council tax does not exceed the 
prevailing inflation rate.  Consequently, strict budget guidelines must be maintained. 
 
The Scrutiny Board will consider the various issues at its meeting on 26 September 
2013 and the Board’s views will be reported to the meeting. 
 

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
That: 
(a) the Council’s finance strategy and the budget guidelines for 2014/15, as set 

out in the finance strategy document attached to this report; 
(b) the Executive submit the updated Pay Policy, annexed to the Medium Term 

Finance Strategy
[...]
 Council’s objectives. 

7. At the same time the strategy must ensure that the requirement to set a 
balanced budget is fully met and that the Council is able to respond to year-
on-year changes and short-term service delivery issues. 

8. This can be difficult to achieve when faced with changes to government 
funding, an increasing population, increasing aspirations of residents, and 
more recently the turbulent economic conditions in which the Council 
operates. 

Page 11



  4   

October 2013 

9. To overcome these difficulties the finance strategy is supported by a 
strategic and long term approach to corporate planning that is delivered 
through an integrated and co-ordinated service and financial planning 
process set out in a later section of this document, the production of an 
Asset Management Plan, sophisticated budget monitoring and reporting 
(also set out in a later section) of the financial issues facing the Council.   

10. Most importantly though, there are a number of fundamental principles that 
are followed by the Council and which form the basis of the finance strategy 
and which are key to the Council’s approach to financial management. 

THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES 
 

11. The principles cover five areas – resources, capital expenditure, revenue 
expenditure, consultation and openness, and partnership working.  

Resources 
12. A minimum balance of £1million is retained in the Major Repairs and 

Renewals Fund to cover major emergency capital expenditure in relation to 
the Council’s assets. 

13. A working balance of £1.4 million is retained to cover variations in cash flow.  

14. A spending reserve equivalent to 5% of gross revenue expenditure (currently 
£2.238 million) is retained to cover unforeseen changes in revenue 
expenditure or income. 

15. Any deficits arising from services provided on behalf of other agencies (such 
as the on-street parking service), may be held on the Council's balance 
sheet but should be fully offset by an eq
[...]
lusion of 

non-priority schemes in the capital programme. 

REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX FOR 2013/14 
 
67. The revenue budgets for providing services in 2013/14 were considered by 

the Executive for each portfolio (and non-Executive services) on 3rd 
December 2012.  

68. The overall budget position was reviewed by the Executive on 7 January 
2013 and the scope for new one-off revenue schemes and on-going 
schemes to be included in the revenue budget for 2013/14 was also 
considered.   The final proposed net budget of £9,823,300 was approved by 
the Executive on 11 February 2013 (taking account of council tax freeze 
grant received). 

69. With a net budget for 2013/14 of £9,823,300 and government support of 
£4,152,440, the Executive recommended to Council that the council tax for 
2013/14 remain at the 2012/13 level of £140.22 and this recommendation 
was approved by the full Council on 22 February 2013. 

70. Since the budget was approved in February, a number of issues that will 
impact on the revenue budget for this year, and on the revenue budget and 
council tax for 2013/14 and later years, have arisen.  

THE OVERALL REVENUE POSITION 
 
71. The Council has been committed to minimising increases in the overall net 

budget and council tax increases.  This has proven successful in restricting 
the proportion of gross expenditure on general fund services that has to be 
met by council tax payers, currently 13%. 

72. Because the proportion is so low, the Fareham element of the council tax is 
very sensitive to even minor increases in expenditure. An increase in gross 

Page 19



  12   

October 2013 

expenditure of 1% (approximately £½m) would result in an increase in the 
amount to be met by council taxpayers of 8.9%. 

73. There are a number of very significant issues that will have a significant 
impact on the Council's overall position in the current and future years and 
these are listed below: 

Government Support 
The Spending Reserve 
The Antici
[...]
come budgets within the commercial property 
portfolio.  

98. Council Tax Support Scheme - As part of the budget process for 2013/14 the 
former Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced with a local scheme that 
was approved by Full Council in January 2013. The scheme took into 
account transitional arrangements that reduced the impact on individuals in 
the first year to 8.5%. 2014/15 sees the scheme revised to take into account 
the end of the transitional arrangement which will lead to further uncertainty 
in the budget as take up of the scheme will be unknown. 

99. In addition to the spending pressures listed above, other areas have been 
identified which could give rise to increased costs, but have yet to be costed.  
These include;  

• Contaminated Land 

• Individual Electoral Registration 

• Revocation of personal search fees 

• Impact of town centre developments, including review of parking 
strategy 

• Increase in demand for homelessness services 

• Welborne – Planning and supporting delivery 

• Delivery of corporate priority actions. 

FUTURE FUNDING PRESSURES 
 

Interest on Balances 
100. The budget for 2013/14 is £874,500 and covers the General Fund share of 

interest on investments together with the notional interest payable by the 
Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund. 

101. No base rate increases are anticipated in the current financial year or the 
next and therefore the achieving the budget for interest on investments 
remains challenging.  

Commercial Property Investment Acquisition Strategy 
102. At the meeting on 7 January 2013 the Executive approved the Commercial 

Property Investment Acquisition Strategy which is designed to increase the 
Council's return on investments due to the low returns being received from 
treasury related investments. The report agreed to allow up to £3 million of 
investment in commercial property to achieve returns of up to £150,000 per 
annum to assist in reducing funding pressures. 

103. A repor
[...]
             20,722 

15    4        20,022 

14             19,347 

13              18,687 

12             18,061 

11   3         17,452 

10             16,858 

9              16,295 

8             15,702 

7  2          15,135 

6             14,621 

5 
  
  

1 
  
  

           14,091 

4           13,551 

3           13,031 

2           12,629 

1           12,380 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



sb-130704-r03-awa.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 26 September 2013   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Items for the draft work programme of the Board for the year were agreed by the 
Board at its meeting on 21 March 2013 and confirmed by the Council at its meeting 
on 25 April 2013. The Board reviewed the work programme at its meetings on 30 
May 2013 and 4 July 2013. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is now invited to further review the work programme for 2013/14.

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



- 2 - 

$rb5khdpm 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Board on 21 March 2013, members agreed items for the draft 
work programme of the Board for the current year, 2013/14. The work programme was 
subsequently confirmed by the Council at its meeting on 25 April 2031. The Board’s 
work programme is set out in Appendix A to this report. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

2. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

3. The Board is now invited to review its work programme for 2013/14. 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell (Ext 4620). 

Page 42



- 3 - 

$rb5khdpm 

 

APPENDIX A 
 SCRUTINY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 

DATE 
SCRUTINY BOARD ITEM 

 

30 May 2013 

Review of the work programme 2013/14 
 

Question and answer session with representatives of the 
Environment Agency 

4 Jul
[...]
d open spaces. Copies 
of the presentation slides were distributed to 
those present. 
  
The Executive member for Streetscene and the 
Director of Streetscene answered members' 
questions concerning the presentation. 
 
It was AGREED that the Executive member for 
Streetscene be thanked for his presentation. 
 

Complete Paul Doran 

The Disclosure 
and Barring 
System 

 The Board considered a report by the Director of 
Community on the Disclosure and Barring 
System (minute 8 of the meeting held on 21 
March 2013 refers). 
 
It was AGREED that the arrangements that are 
in place for the vetting and checking of elected 

Complete Martyn 
George 

P
age 45



- 6 - 
 

$rb5khdpm 

 

members and/or a person concerned with 
delivering Council services or undertaking 
activity in connection with Council business be 
noted. 
 

 Annual Report 
on the 
Performance of 
the Community 
Safety 
Partnership 

 The Board considered a report by the Director of 
Regulatory and Democratic Services on the 
performance of Fareham Community Safety 
Partnership. 

  
Members received a presentation from the 
Chairman of Fareham Community Safety 
Partnership, Councillor A Mandry, illustrating 
various aspects of the report. The presentation 
included slides showing the context in which the 
Fareham Community Safety Partnership works, 
details of the composition of the Community 
Safety Partnership, Fareham's Community 
Safety Team, details of the corporate priority, 
initiatives, key priority areas, the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, including a video, 
Community Safety Priorities, performance of the 
partnership, crime in Fareham, diversionary 
activities, CCTV, community engagement and 
risks and challenges. 

  
The Chairman of Fareham Community Safety 
Partnership and the Community Safety Manager 
answered members' questions in connection 
with the presentation. 

 
Copies of newsletters, promotional information 

Complete. Narinder 
Bains 

P
age 46



- 7 - 
 

$rb5khdpm 

 

and other printed information relating to 
community safety initiatives were made 
available to members at the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
It was AGREED that the performance and 
progress made by Fareham's Community Safety 
Partnership and the risks and challenges it 
faces in the future be noted. 
 
 

 Scrutiny Board 
Work 
Programme 
2013/14 

Programmin
g 

The Board reviewed its work programme for 
2013/14. 
 

It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the unassigned item 'Question and 
answer session with Fareham 
Community Savers - The Credit Union' be 
deleted from the work programme and, 
instead, an item be included in the 
members' newsletter suggesting that it be 
the subject of an all member seminar 
prior to a meeting of the Council, subject 
to there being sufficient support for the 
proposed seminar; 

   
(b) an item be included on the work 

programme, for consideration in 2014/15, 
to enable the Board to review the 
implementation of the universal credit 
system and its impact on the residents of 
Fareham; 

Complete. Andrew 
Wannell 

P
age 47



- 8 - 
 

$rb5khdpm 

 

 
(c) an item be included on the work 

programme, possibly for 21 November 
2013, to enable the Board to consider the 
costs associated with the preparation 
work for the Welborne development; 
 

(d) subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, the 
programme of items as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be noted; and 

 
(e) the progress on actions since the last 

meeting, as set out in Appendix B to the 
report, be noted.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 48



                                                                              

Page 1 of 6 

 
 

 
Project Integra – minutes of meeting 
 

 
Name of meeting Project Integra Strategic Board– Minutes of Meeting 

Date of meeting Thursday 4 July 2013 

Venue Hart District Council 
 

Attendees Councillors  
 Robert Donnell      (RDo) 

Jan Warwick           (JW)             
Basingstoke & Deane BC 
Winchester CC 

 Louise Bloom          (LB) Eastleigh BC 
 Leslie Keeble           (LK) Fareham BC (Chairman) 
 Derek Kimber          (DK) Gosport BC 
 Jonathan Glen         (JG) 

Mike Fairhurst         (MF) 
Hart DC 
Havant BC 

 Edward Heron         (EH) New Forest DC (Vice Chairman) 
 Roland Dibbs         (RDi) Rushmoor BC 
 Graham Stallard      (GS) Test Valley BC 

 
   
 Hampshire Waste Services (Veolia Environmental Services) 
 Richard Johnson      (RJ)  
   
 Councillors in Attendance 
 David Collins           (DC) Havant BC 
 Sandra Hawke        (SH) Test Valley BC 
   
 Officers Attending 
   
 John Elson              (JE) 

Brian Turner            (BT) 
B&DBC/Hart DC 
East Hampshire DC 

 Andrew Trayer         (AT) Eastleigh BC 
 Paul Doran              (PD) Fareham BC 
 Clare Saunders       (CS) Hampshire CC 
 Martyn Cole            (MC) Hampshire CC 
 Peter Vince              (PV) Havant BC 
 Colin Read              (CR) New Forest DC 
 Paul Fielding            (PF) Portsmouth CC 
 James Duggin          (JD) Rushmoor BC 
 Mike Thomas          (MT) Southampton CC 
 Paul Wykes            (PW) Test Valley BC 
 Rob Heathcock       (RH) 

Chris Noble             (CN) 
Tara Fitzpatrick        (TF) 

Winchester CC 
PI 
PI 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



Page 2 of 6 

 
 
              Actions 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
1.1 Councillor Scott 

Councillor Thorpe 
Mr Ben Slater 
Frances Martin 
Angela Benneworth 
 

 

   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
2.1 None were made 

 
 

3 Minutes of Last Board Meeting (Held 21 March 2013)  
Marked A 

 

   
3.1 Resolved  
 That the minutes of the previous board meeting from 21 March 2013 

were agreed and signed by the chairman. 
 

 

4 Matters arising from the minutes  
 
4.1 

 
CN gave an update on the partners’ approval of the JMWMS, 
Constitution, and Action Plan.  GBC to sign off by mid August and 
BDBC imminently.    

 

   
4.2 RDo stressed the need for full transparency of PI meetings and 

documents i.e. papers are published t
[...]
eting 
 
Tuesday 26 November 2013 (AGM), 10am-12.30pm, Council 
Chamber, Fareham BC 
 
Resolved 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of items of business on the ground that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if 
members of the public were present during those items there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information, being 
information relating to the final or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information),  further to 
Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Confidential Item 
FBC update on textile banks. 
  
 
Confidential Item 
Collected Materials Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   

  

   
   
   
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Medium Term Finance Strategy 2013/14
	xps-131007-r01-awa
	xps-1310007-r01-awa Appendix A

	7 Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2013/14
	8 Project Integra Strategic Board Minutes 4/7/13



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 26 September 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs M E Ellerton, J S Forrest, 
Miss T G Harper and R H Price, JP (deputising for P W Whittle, 
JP) 
 

 
   

 
 
 



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 26 September 2013 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N R Gregory and P W 
Whittle, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
4 July 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. MEDIUM TERM FINANCE STRATEGY 2013/14  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Medium Term Finance Strategy 2013/14. Members were invited to 
consider the review of the Finance Strategy and to note that any comments 
would be reported to the Executive when the strategy document was 
submitted for approval at the Executive meeting on 7 October 2013.  
   
It was AGREED that:- 
  
(a) the Executive be advised that the Board had requested that the table in 

paragraph 40 on page 7 of the Draft Strategy be amended to clarify 
references to member approval by indicating whether the decisions 
would be made by Council, the Executive or non-executive committees; 

 
(b) the Executive be advised that the Board had requested that paragraph 

70 on page 11 of the Draft Strategy be deleted;   
 
(c) it be recommended to the Executive that it looks at ways of identifying 

possible funding from the European Union and other organisations, in 
partnership with other local authorities in the area;  

 
(d) the Executive be advised that the Board has requested that paragraph 

99 on page 15 of the Draft Strategy be amended to clarify that the 
reference to costs associated with “Welborne planning and supporting 
delivery” refer to potential expenditure in addition to those incurred in 
the preparation of the Welborne Local Plan and supporting strategic 
masterplan;  



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 26 September 2013 
 

 

 
(e) the Executive be advised that the Board noted the significance and 

uncertainties surrounding the areas identified, and suggested that 
further work should be undertaken to broadly quantify the financial risk 
to support the Finance Strategy; and 

 
(f) the Executive be advised that the Board suggested that the following 

wording in paragraph 99 on page 15 of the Draft Strategy, “but have yet 
to be costed”, be replaced with “but because of the high level of 
uncertainty, these costs have yet to be included in the financial 
projections” to more accurately reflect the position.    

 
7. SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources, 
which invited members to review the Board’s work programme for 2013/14. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the programme of items as set out in Appendix A to the report be noted; 

and 
 
(b) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted. 
 

8. PROJECT INTEGRA STRATEGIC BOARD MINUTES 4/7/13  
 
It was reported that, as part of the review of Project Integra, the Policy Review 
and Scrutiny Committee was disbanded and the scrutiny function delegated to 
the partner authorities. It was decided that the minutes of the meetings of the 
Project Integra Strategic Board would be circulated to the Chairman of each 
partner authority's Scrutiny Committee for review.  
 
Members were therefore invited to consider the minutes of the meeting of the 
Project Integra Strategic Board held on 4 July 2013.    
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the Director of Streetscene be requested to convey members’ views on 

the excessive use of acronyms in the minutes, particularly as the 
minutes were now being more widely circulated; and 

 
(b) the Director of Streetscene be requested to convey members’  

comments on the need for additional information about confidential 
items in the minutes. 

 
9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive, since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 
 
 



Scrutiny Board - 4 - 26 September 2013 
 

 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00pm 

and ended at 7.23pm). 
 
 


